## CLEAR LAKE TOWNSHIP SHERBURNE COUNTY, MINNESOTA

## Resolution No. <u>RES-2015-031</u>

## Resolution Regarding Reimbursement to the Township for Costs and Expenses Incurred in Connection With Special Projects

**WHEREAS**, from time to time, the Clear Lake Township Board is requested to undertake actions to assist developers and others in connection with special projects, which do not generally benefit the Township residents as a whole;

**WHEREAS**, in those cases, the Township is often required to hold special Town Board meetings, retain the services of attorneys, engineers and other experts, and incur other costs and expenses;

**WHEREAS**, the Town Board believes that any person or entity requesting assistance from the Town Board in connection with a special project should reimburse the Township for all costs and expenses paid or incurred by the Township;

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

- Any person requesting assistance from the Township in connection with any special project which, in the Town Board's determination, does not benefit the entire Township, shall reimburse the Township for all costs and expenses incurred in connection with any special Township meetings, the employment of attorneys, engineers, or other experts, and any and all other costs and expenses.
- 2. The Town Board shall have the discretion at any time to acquire a deposit with the Township up to one and one-half times the amount of money the Town Board believes, in its sole discretion, the Township will pay or incur in connection with the special project. If at any time the Town Board believes that any deposit is inadequate to pay all anticipated costs and expenses, the Town Board may require an additional deposit. Any money held on deposit, which is not used for Township costs and expenses, shall be returned to the person or entity making the deposit.
- 3. The Town Board is under no obligation to take any action until all requested deposits are made with the Township or all costs and expenses are paid in full.

Adopted this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_ . 2015. BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Gary Gray Town Chairperson

ATTEST:

Mary Mathisor Town Clerk